
 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

GOVT. OF ASSAM 

    OFFICE OF THE BODO KACHARI WELFARE AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL 

      मावखुलि बर’ कछारर अनसाइ गावहायुुं खुुंथाय 

Bodoland Bhawan, Beltola Survey, Ajanta Path, Ghy-28 
Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji, Assam, Pin-787061    

  No.  BKWAC/NIT/2021-22/11/Pt-1/………………………….                                        Dated, 1st April, 2025   

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

❖ Sealed tenders affixing court fee stamps of Rs. 8.25 (Rupees Eight Point Two Five Paisa) only are 

invited from the Empaneled Contractors of BKWAC for execution of total 117 nos. of construction 

work under various Deptt. of Council with value of below Rs. 50.00 lakh (Rupees Fifty Lakh) for the 

year 2024-25 (Phase-2) list of schemes enclosed in the Tender Document at Annexure-A.  

❖ Cost of Tender Document: Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand) (non-refundable) only should be 

deposited through bank transfer/ net banking/ digital platforms such as Google Pay/ Phone Pay/ Paytm 

etc. in the Indian Bank, Account No.7045488007, IFSC-IDIB000S700 in favour of the Principal 

Secretary, Bodo Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council, payable at Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori 

and requested to submit the deposit receipt to the concerned deptt. 

❖ Tender documents can be obtained from the office of the Principal Secretary, Boro Kachari Welfare 

Autonomous Council, Bodoland Bhawan, Survey, Beltola, Ajanta Path, Ghy-28 and Sanjari Nwgwr, 

Simen Chapori, Dhemaji during office hours on all working days or may be download from the website 

of BKWAC www.bkwac.in  w.e.f. 01/04/2025 to 21/04/2025. 

❖ Earnest Money: 2% against work value (1% for ST/SC/OBC/MOBC) is to be deposited along with 

the tender documents in the form of Bank Draft in favour of the Principal Secretary, Bodo Kachari 

Welfare Autonomous Council, Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji. 

❖ Last Date and time for submission of tender: 1.00 pm on 21/04/2025. 

❖ Separate bids are to be submitted for each of the schemes separately. 

❖ Bidding document must be submitted in the designated tender box at Council Office, Bodoland 

Bhawan, Survey, Beltola, Ajanta Path, Ghy-28 or Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji. 

• Eligibility of Contractor: 

a. The Contractor must be registered with the Authority of BKWAC. 

b. The Contractor must be a resident of notified area of BKWAC. 

c. BKWAC reserves the right to debar any contractor, even if he or she is registered with BKWAC, from 

participating in a bid on grounds of failure in executing previous works, misconduct, involvement in 

criminal, anti-social or immoral works. 

d. Registered firms’/Suppliers’/ contractors of BKWAC notified area are only eligible to participate in 
the Tendering process.  

• Opening of Tender: The Tenders will be opened at the Conference Hall, Bodo Kachari Welfare 

Autonomous Council, Bodoland Bhawan, Survey, Beltola, Ajanta Path, Ghy-28 at 02.30 pm on 

21/04/2025 and Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji from 01.00 pm on 22/04/2025, respectively by 

the authorized officers in the presence of the intending bidders or their authorized agent/person who wish 

to be present on the specified date and time. If the office of the Principal Secretary, Boro Kachari Welfare 

Autonomous Council, happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will 

be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. The date & time of opening of the Financial 

Bid will be intimated to the bidders who have qualified during evaluation of technical bids. 

• Evaluation of Price Bid: The Tender Committee duly constituted by BKWAC Authority will evaluate 

both the technical and price bid and recommend successful bidder for award of works.  

• Validity: The Bid shall have to remain valid for minimum 15 days and an undertaking must be submitted 

to this effect.  

• The Contractor shall have to complete the work within the stipulated completion period as stated in the 

Tender Document. The completion period will be counted from the date of issue of work order.  

• No advance payment shall be made against any work. The Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council 

reserves the right to accept or reject any tender or annul the tendering process at any time, without thereby 

http://www.bkwac.in/


 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

incurring any liability to the affected party or any obligations to inform anyone of the grounds for the 

Council’s action. 

• Both, the technical bid and the price bid(s) should be sealed in one envelope addressed to the Principal 

Secretary, Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council, Bodoland Bhawan, Survey Beltola, Ajanta Path, 

Ghy-28 or Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji, Assam and the name of the scheme tendered should 

be clearly written and underlined on top of the envelope. 

• The tender shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by the bidder or a person duly 

authorized by him or her. 

• The tender forms should be filled up completely and prices quoted clearly in figure and words against the 

scheme tendered for. 

• Amendment of Tender Documents: BKWAC Authority reserves the right to make any amendment to 

the Tender Document before the deadline for submission of bids by issuing corrigendum/addendum. Any 

corrigendum/addendum thus issued shall be part of the bidding documents after hanging the same in the 

office Notice Board.  

•  Extension of deadline: BKWAC Authority reserves the right to extend, as necessary, the deadline for 

submission of bids. 

• Language: The bid of the bidder, as well as all documents attached to bid by the bidder and all 

correspondences relating to the bid exchanged by the Bidder shall be written in English language.  

• Documents to be submitted along with the tender: 

a. Signed statement mentioning the legal status, place of registration and principal place of business 

of the Contractor complete address of the registered office and address for correspondences with 

Phone number/ Fax number and E-mail ID.  

b. PAN Card. 

c. GST Registration. 

d. Financially capability/ sound certificate from competent authority. 

e. Experience certificate if any. 

f. Trade License issued by the Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council. 

g. Contractor Registration Certificate of BKWAC. 

h. Caste Certificate. 

i. Labor License. 

j. Contractor Registration Certificate – (Line department if any). 

k. A copy of passport size photograph of the signatory of the bid. 

• Payments: 

a. Schemes within the Rs 5.00 to Rs.10.00 Lakh, bills will be prepared only after at the least 80% and 

for 10.00 Lakh above bills will be prepared only after at the least 50% completion of the work. 

BKWAC authority will make payment only after satisfying itself about actual execution of work. 

b. Final bill will be paid only after receipt of satisfactory reports of followings: 

1. Third parties’ verification report. 

2. Verification report of entrusted IC EMs of district/ constituency, BKWAC 

3. Site verification reports by Council EM’s or authorized persons. 

c. Against the work value of 8% shall have deducted from final bill as security money. The amount 

will release after completion all orders & settlement of payment for which this tender has been 

invited.  

• Taxes and Duties: The contractor shall be entirely responsible for and bear all taxes – GST and any other 

tax, royalty, license fees, permits, etc., incurred during the execution of the work and submit clearance 

certificate to the BKWAC authority.  

• BKWAC will not deduct such taxes – GST and any other tax, forest royalty, license fees, permits, etc.; 

but at the same time will not release the final bill unless proof of payment of such taxes – GST and any 

other tax, forest royalty, license fees, permits, etc. to the concerned Govt. authority is submitted to 

BKWAC authority. BKWAC will scrutinize such documents and shall release final payment only after 

satisfying itself. 

               
                                           Sd/- 

                               Principal Secretary  

                        Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council               

 



 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

 

Memo No. BKWAC /NIT/21-22/11/ Pt-1/………………                                                        Date: 01/04/2025 

 

Copy for favour of kind information and necessary action to: 

1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Tribal Affairs (P) Department, 

Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

2. The Director, Tribal Affairs (P) Department, Rukmini Nagar, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
3. The Chairman, BKWAC. 

4. The Chief Executive Member, BKWAC. 

5. The Deputy Commissioner, _______________________. 

6. All Executive Members, BKWAC. 

7. The Executive Engineer, BKWAC. 

8. The F &AO, BKWAC. 

9. All Assistants. They are instructed to issue Tender paper to the concerned bidders on submission 

of Bid cost deposit receipt and maintain proper records. 
10. Notice Board. 

11. Office file. 

 

                                                                                                                        
                   
                                         Principal Secretary  

                                                                                                  Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council 

                                                                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

4 | P a g e  
 

ANNEXURE – A 

 Name of Works 

 Under AOP of 2024-25. 
 

 

Sl. 

No

. 

 

Scheme 

Code No. 

 

Name of the Work 

 

Location 

 

District 

Estimated 

Amount 

(Rs. In 

Lakh) 

 

Department 

1.  
12-2425-12-03 Earth filling at Dhupguri Graveyard. Dhupguri Morigaon 5.00 

Rural Road 

& Bridge 

2.  

12-2425-05-10 

Construction of road from Bor 

Jabrabari link road to Mohon Boro's 

house. Jabarahati Nalbari 5.00 

Rural Road 

& Bridge 

3.  

12-2425-13-15 

Sand graveled road from Pabitra 

house to Saran house at Borpukhuri 

Majgaon 

Borpukhuri 

Majgaon 
Nagaon 8.00 

Rural Road 

& Bridge 

4.   12-2425-11-21  

Construction boundary wall at 

Shantipur cremation ground, 

Dimoria 

Shantipur Kamrup (M) 5.00 
Rural Road 

& Bridge 

5.  08-2425-17-03 Construction of Jokai Boro 

Community Hall. Jokai Dibrugarh 5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

6.  08-2425-13-09 Construction of Bathou Mandir at 

Nagaon Town. 

Nagaon 

Town Nagaon 5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

7.  08-2425-06-15 
Construction of SNC Anchalik 

Bathou Thansali. Gorortari Barpeta 6.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

8.  08-2425-20-23 
Construction of Sive Mandir. Bargorah Hailakandi 5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

9.  08-2425-15-28 
Renovation of Jayantipur Public 

Stage at Jayantipur 
Jayantipur Golaghat 

8.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

10.  08-2425-15-29 
Construction of Dhansri Anchalik 

Brahma Mondir 

Rongjali 

Nwgwr 
Golaghat 

5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

11.  08-2425-15-30 

Construction of gate and barbed 

wire fencing at Santipur 

Akhandajyoti Namghar 

No.16 

Santipur 
Golaghat 

2.50 

Cultural 

Affairs 

12.  08-2425-15-31 
Grant in aid of Milonpur Bathou 

Thansali 
Milonpur Golaghat 

2.50 

Cultural 

Affairs 

13.  08-2425-15-33 
Grant in aid to Edenbari Boro 

Baptist Church 
Janakpur Golaghat 

2.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

14.  08-2425-04-34 
Construction of gate & boundary of 

Haloguri Chowk Bathou Mandir 
Changsari Kamrup (R)  

10.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

15.  08-2425-15-35 

Land development of No.2 

Narayanpur Bathou Thansali 

campus 

No.2 

Narayanpur 
Golaghat 

5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

16.  08-2425-11-36 

Construction of Milonpur Boro 

Bosti Bathou Thansali boundary 

wall 

8th Mile, 

Amerogog 
Kamrup (M) 

5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

17.  08-2425-04-39 
Construction of front side boundary 

wall at Kalmoni Laxmi Mandir Kalmoni Kamrup 5.00 

Cultural 

Affairs 

18.  05-2425-11-17  

 Renovation of Bodoland 

Bhawan, Survey Beltola. 

Guwahati.   Survey  

 Kamrup 

(M)  15.00 

Rural Road 

& Bridge 

19.  30-2425-16-02 
Construction of sand gravelling road 

of Daimary ali. 
Hingrajan 

Boro Gaon Charaideo 5.00 

Tribal 

Affairs (P) 

20.  30-2425-16-03 Construction of Community Hall. 
Aideo Bari 

Bagisa gaon Charaideo 5.00 
Tribal 

Affairs (P) 



 
 

5 | P a g e  
 

21.  30-2425-16-04 
Construction of Nahoronibam 

sport club. 
Jutuloni Habi 

gaon Charaideo 5.00 
Tribal 

Affairs (P) 

22.  30-2425-16-05 
Grant in aid to Nobari Anchalik 

Bathou Mandir. Nobari Charaideo 2.00 
Tribal 

Affairs (P) 

23.  30-2425-15-06 Construction Borbil Namghar. 
Borbil Boro 

Gaon Golaghat 5.00 
Tribal 

Affairs (P) 

24.  07-2425-11-09 
Construction of Bhalaguri Primary 

School boundary wall  Bhalaguri Kamrup (M) 5.00 

Education 

25.  07-2425-10-14 
Const. of school building at 

Dhupdhara Academy 
Dhupdhara Goalpara 

6.00 

Education 

26.  11-2425-02-02 
Excavation of fish pond at 

Dhansripur Pathar. 
Dhansripur 

Pathar Dhemaji 5.00 
Fishery 

27.  10-2425-15-02 

Construction of U.N. Academy at 

Changkhati. 
Changkhati Golaghat 5.00 

Co-

Operation 

28.  10-2425-05-07 

Renovation of 45 mtrs.lenght 

boundary wall and irron gate at 

Bongaon Bathou Mandir Campus Bongaon Nalbari 5.00 

Co-

Operation 

29.  13-2425-15-01 

Construction of Dokana Room at 

Jayantipur. 
Jayantipur Golaghat 5.00 

 

Handloom 

& Textile 

30.  14-2425-15-04 
Construction of public toilet at 

Joypukhuri 
Joypukhuri Golaghat 

4.00 
PHE 

31.  31-2425-15-02 

Construction of Uriamghat Press 

Club building 
Uriamghat Golaghat 

5.00 

Market & 

Fair 

32.  31-2425-14-03 

Construction of Market Shed at 

Jabrakwa Jabrakwa Hojai 5.00 

Market & 

Fair 

33.  02-2425-06-01 

Grant in aid for construction of 

pigsty @Rs.1.00 Lakh to 5 nos. of 

pig farmer.  List enclosed 

Barpeta/ 

Bajali 

              

5.00  

AHV 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
                       Principal Secretary  

                                                                                                     Boro Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council 

                                                                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

 Annexure-B 

 General Statement of Bidder 
 
1.  Name of Contractor:   

 

Passport 

photograph of 

the Contractor 

2.  Registration Office 

Address: 

 

3.  Year of establishment/ 

incorporation: 

 

4.  Principal place of 

business: 

 

5.  Legal Status of the Firm:  Proprietorial/ Partnership 

6.  Name of the Authorized 

Signatory: 

 

7.  Designation of the 

Authorized Signatory: 
 

8.  Address of the 

Authorized Signatory: 

 

9.  Mobile Phone Number 

of Authorized Signatory: 

 

10.  E-mail address of the 

Authorized Signatory: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Seal & Signature of the bidder 

 

 

 



 
 

7 | P a g e  
 

Annexure-C 
 

To, 

 

 The Principal Secretary 

 Bodo Kachari Welfare Autonomous Council 

 Bodoland Bhawan, Beltola Survey, Ghy-28, 

 Sanjari Nwgwr, Simen Chapori, Dhemaji. 
  

 

 

PRICE BID FORM 

NIT No…………………………. 

 

Scheme Code 

 

Name of Scheme 

 

 

Location 

 

Estimated 

Amount 

Price bid in 

Asper /% 

above/bellow  

    

 

 

 

                           Rs.: 
 

      (Rupees…………………………………………………………………………)  only 

Yours faithfully 

Name of Contractor/ Enterprise :  

Village/ Town   :  

Post Office.    :  

Police Station   :  

Name of District   :  

PIN Code    : 

Contact No.    :  

 

 

Seal & Signature of the bidder   

 

 

Court fee (Rs.8.25 paise) 

Non refundable 

 

 


